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FISHING IN OXFORD COUNTY. 383
CHAP. 354
thereof, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, under a penalty
of not less than two hundred dollars, nor more than three hundred dollars,
and costs, for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said
fine and imprisonment. No person shall, under the same penalty, at any
time have in possession any bull moose, or part or parts thereof, in closed
season, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, except a person
who has lawfully killed a bull moose in open season shall have a reasonable
time in which to transport the same to his home, and may have the same
in possession at his home in closed season.’

Approved April 13, 1929,

Chépter 353.

An Act Relating to Catching Trout in South Branch Stream, So-called.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time on “South Branch,” part of Great Works stream. It shall be
unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any trout in that part of Great
Works stream called “South Branch,” the same extending from the junc-
tion of Goodwin brook and Bradbury brook to the Forks, so-called, except
from the time the ice is out of said South Branch stream until the fifteenth
day of August following, but thls does not affect any other part of Great

Works stream.
Approved April 13, 1929,

Chapter 354.

An Act Prohibiting Fishing in Swift’ River Tributaries in Oxford County."
Be 1t enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Close time of five years on Bradeen stream, West branch and
Walker brook and tributaries. For a period of five years from the date
of passage of this act, it shall be unlawful for any person, at any time, to
fish for, take, catch or kill, any kind of ﬁshvin Bradeen stream West
Branch and Walker brook, and the respective tributaries to each in the
towns of Byron, Roxbury and Mexico and which flow" into Swift river in
Oxford county. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in pos-
session at any time, any kind of fish taken in violation of this act.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever viclates anyv provision of this
act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten, nor more than thirty
dollars, and costs for each offense, and one dollar additional for each fish
taken, caught, killed or had in possession in viclation of this act.

Approved April 13, 1929.
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